

No. 24-13102

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PROPERTIES OF THE VILLAGES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Middle
District of Florida (5:24-cv-316-TJC-PRL)

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS WILLIAM ARAIZA, JEFFREY LUBBERS, AND
PETER M. SHANE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

MARK B. SAMBURG
ROBIN F. THURSTON
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090
msamburg@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Properties of the Villages, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission
No. 24-13102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Rule is consistent with prior FTC actions and makes no change to a statutory scheme.....	5
a. The major questions doctrine applies only to extraordinary cases of agencies making novel claims to authority well beyond their contemplated substantive scope.	6
b. The Rule is consistent with the Commission’s long history of addressing non-compete agreements as unfair anti-competitive practices and fits easily within its expertise.....	9
II. The district court’s misapplication of the major questions doctrine was inconsistent with clear precedent from the Supreme Court of the United States and this Circuit.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	10
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	2, 7, 8
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Bradford v. DOL</i> , 101 F.4th 707 (10th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 6, 7
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>FTC v. Motion Picture Advert. Serv., Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953)	10
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	12
<i>Georgia v. Biden</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	8
<i>In re Tyco Int’l Ltd.</i> , 2000 WL 1779005 (F.T.C. Dec. 1, 2000)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	4
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	3, 11
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	5
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) ...	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	8
<i>Nebraska et al. v. Su et al.</i> , No. 23-15179 (9th Cir., Nov. 5, 2024)	4
<i>Pulsifer v. U.S.</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	4
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	3, 4, 5, 8, 14, 15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	2, 3, 15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	9

15 U.S.C. § 46(g)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald L. R. Goodson, *Judge Kacsmaryk Shuts Down Frivolous Use of the Major Questions Doctrine* (Oct. 10, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/53chcz5s>.....5

FTC, Press Release, *FTC Approves Final Order Requiring Anchor Glass Container Corp. to Drop Noncompete Restrictions That It Imposed on Workers* (June 2, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/349mv65t>10

FTC, Press Release, *FTC Approves Final Order Requiring Michigan-Based Security Companies to Drop Noncompete Restrictions That They Imposed on Workers* (Mar. 8, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2k3w4xd2>10

FTC, Press Release, *FTC Approves Final Orders Requiring Two Glass Container Manufacturers to Drop Noncompete Restrictions That They Imposed on Workers* (Feb. 23, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2vveuzb7>10

Norman D. Bishara & Evan Starr, *The Incomplete Noncompete Picture*, 20 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 497 (2016)9

S. Rep. No. 597 (1914)12

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 80 (1993).....4

RULES

Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 38342 (May 7, 2024)2, 11

Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations, 84 Fed. Reg. 32523 (July 8, 2019)3
